

Matthew G. Monforton (Montana Bar # 5245)  
Monforton Law Offices, PLLC  
32 Kelly Court  
Bozeman, Montana 59718  
Telephone: (406) 570-2949  
E-mail: matthewmonforton@yahoo.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Daria Danley

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
HELENA DIVISION**

---

DARIA DANLEY,	)	Case No. CV 23-4-H-SEH
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	<b>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION</b>
	)	<b>FOR PRELIMINARY</b>
CLAYTON CHRISTIAN, Commissioner of	)	<b>INJUNCTION</b>
Higher Education, WADED CRUZADO,	)	
President of Montana State University,	)	
KYLEEN BRESLIN, Director of Montana	)	
State University's Office of Institutional	)	
Equity,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. DEFENDANTS’ “INTERIM” NO-CONTACT ORDER VIOLATES DANLEY’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ASSOCIATE WITH ALPHA GAMMA DELTA ..... 10

    A. Alpha Gamma Delta is an Expressive Organization..... 10

    B. The “Interim” No-Contact Order is Preventing Danley’s Participation in AGD Events ..... 15

    C. The State Has No Compelling Interest in Prohibiting Danley From Attending Alpha Gamma Delta Events ..... 16

    D. The “Interim” No-Contact Order is not Narrowly Tailored ..... 17

II. THE “INTERIM” NO-CONTACT ORDER IS AN UNLAWFUL PRIOR RESTRAINT ..... 19

III. DANLEY SATISFIES THE *WINTER* REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 24

IV. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS WILL SUFFER NO HARM IF THE COURT ENJOINS THEIR UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDUCT ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 .....Email from AGD V.P. to Danley dated Sept. 4, 2021  
Exhibit 2 .....Email from AGD V.P. to Danley dated Sept. 9, 2021  
Exhibit 3 .....Email from AGD V.P. to Danley dated Sept. 16, 2021  
Exhibit 4 ..... “Interim” No-Contact Order dated Sept. 20, 2021  
Exhibit 5 ..... Email from Investigator to Danley dated Jan. 21, 2022

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Alexander v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... 19, 21-22

*Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed*,  
648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 12

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*,  
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 24

*Berger v. City of Seattle*,  
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 19

*Bible Club v. Placentia-Yorba Linda Sch. Dist.*,  
573 F.Supp. 1291 (C.D. Cal 2008) ..... 27

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 10, 11, 12, 16, 17

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 21, 22

*Clark v. City of Lakewood*,  
259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19

*Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 16

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347, 373-74 (1976)..... 25

*Flores v. Bennett*,  
2022 WL 9459604 (E.D. Cal. Oct 14, 2022) ..... 27

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 19, 20

*Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC*,  
52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 11

*In re Dan Farr Productions*,  
874 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 21

*In re National Security Letter*,  
33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 20, 21

*Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. Patterson*,  
538 F.Supp.2d 915 (E.D. Va. 2008)..... 12

*Jacobs v. Clark County School Dist.*,  
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11-12

*Joelner v. Washington Park*,  
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 26

*Johnson v. Couturier*,  
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 26-28

*Jorgensen v. Cassidy*,  
320 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 27

*Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct.*,  
764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 21

*Monterey Mechanical Co v. Wilson*,  
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 25

*NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) ..... 10

*Perlot v. Green*,  
2022 WL 2355532 (D. Idaho June 30, 2022) ..... 19

*Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. Univ. of Pittsburgh*,  
229 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 11

*Riley v. National Federal of the Blind of N.C.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 20

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 10, 16, 17

*Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College Dist.*,  
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Sanders County Rep. Cent. Comm. v. Bullock*,  
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 26

*Sigma Lambda Upsilon/Senoritas Latinas Unidas Sorority, Inc. v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
503 F.Supp.3d 433 (W.D. Va. 2020) ..... 12-13

*Spirit of Aloha Temple v County of Maui*,  
49 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 19

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 25

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 26

*United Food and Commercial Worker Local 99 v. Brewer*,  
817 F.Supp.2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 27

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 20

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 24

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) ..... 26-27
